Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

 Foreign currency risk exposure
 The  company’s exposures to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR (foreign currency

amount multiplied by closing rate), are as follows:-

Particulars 31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018
SGD USD EUR SEK YEN USD EUR GBP YEN

Financial assets
Trade Receivables  -   2687.03  21.76  -   -   2087.81  14.75  71.66  -
Derivatives  -   (2524.34)  -   -   -   (2607.20)  -   -   -
Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings  -   440.96  -   -   -   692.59  -   -   -
Trade Payables  1.42  3537.65  1744.26  97.61  218.80  3502.06  2010.42  -   219.60
Derivatives  -   (872.70)  (189.30)  -   -   (1494.20)  -   -   -
Net exposure to foreign
currency risk

 (1.42) (2943.22) (1533.20)  (97.61)  (218.80) (3219.84) (1995.67)  71.66  (219.60)

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments:
Particulars Impact on

profit before tax
Impact on other components

of equity
31st March,

2019
31st March,

2018
31st March,

2019
31st March,

2018
USD sensitivity
INR depreciates by 5% (31st March, 2018 - 8%)*  (147.16)  (257.59)  (95.74)  (167.58)
INR appreciates by 5% (31st March, 2018 - 8%)*  147.16  257.59  95.74  167.58
EURO sensitivity
INR depreciates by 3% (31st March, 2018 - 3%)*  (46.00)  (59.87)  (29.93)  (38.95)
INR appreciates by 3% (31st March, 2018 - 3%)*  46.00  59.87  29.93  38.95
GBP sensitivity
INR depreciates by 3% (31st March,2018 - 3%)*  -   (2.15)  -   (1.40)
INR appreciates by 3% (31st March, 2018 - 3%)*  -   2.15  -   1.40
Yen sensitivity
INR depreciates by 3% (31st March, 2018 - 3%)*  (6.56)  (6.59)  (4.27)  (4.29)
INR appreciates by 3% (31st March, 2018 - 3%)*  6.56  6.59  4.27  4.29
SEK sensitivity
INR depreciates by 3%*  (2.93)  -   (1.91)  -
INR appreciates by 3%*  2.93  -   1.91  -
SGD sensitivity
INR depreciates by 3%*  (0.04)  -   (0.03)  -
INR appreciates by 3%*  0.04  -   0.03  -

* Assuming all other variables to be constant

 The Company operates internationally and a portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently
the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers
in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods,
commodities and services in the respective currencies. The Company also enters into forward contracts for managing its
exposure to such foreign currency risk. The Company manages the exposure of foreign exchange fluctuation in borrowings

[…]

amount multiplied by closing rate), are as follows:-

Particulars 31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018
SGD USD EUR SEK YEN USD EUR GBP YEN

Financial assets
Trade Receivables  -   4922.16  114.86  -   -   4359.98  59.20  270.08  -
Derivatives  -   (4011.17)  -   -   -   (4530.01)  -   -   -
Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings  -   440.96  -   -   -   692.59  -   -   -
Short term borrowings  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Trade Payables  1.42  4405.74  3164.16  97.61  355.27  4332.58  3015.82  -   311.18
Derivatives  -   (909.30)  (276.78)  -   -   (1976.61)  -   -   -
Net exposure to foreign
currency risk

 (1.42) (3026.41) (2772.52)  (97.61)  (355.27) (3218.59) (2956.62)  270.08  (311.18)

Annual Report 2018-19 | 169

(Rupees in lakh, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments.
Particulars Impact on

profit before tax
Impact on other components of

equity
31st March,

2019
31st March,

2018
31st March,

2019
31st March,

2018
SGD sensitivity
INR depreciates by 3%  (0.04)  -   (0.03)  -
INR appreciates by 3%  0.04  -   0.03  -
USD sensitivity
INR depreciates by 5% (31st March, 2018 - 8%)*  (151.32)  (257.49)  (98.44)  (168.38)
INR appreciates by 5% (31st March, 2018 - 8%)*  151.32  257.49  98.44  168.38
EURO sensitivity
INR depreciates by 3% (31st March, 2018 - 3%)*  (83.18)  (88.70)  (54.11)  (58.00)
INR appreciates by 3% (31st March, 2018 - 3%)*  83.18  88.70  54.11  58.00
SEK sensitivity
INR depreciates by 3%  (2.93)  -   (1.91)  -
INR appreciates by 3%  2.93  -   1.91  -
GBP sensitivity
INR depreciates by 3% (31st March, 2018 - 3%)*  -   8.10  -   5.30
INR appreciates by 3% (31st March, 2018 - 3%)*  -   (8.10)  -   (5.30)
Yen sensitivity
INR depreciates by 3% (31st March, 2018 - 3%)*  (10.66)  (9.34)  (6.93)  (6.11)
INR appreciates by 3% (31st March, 2018 - 3%)*  10.66  9.34  6.93  6.11

* Assuming all other variables to be constant

(ii)  Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

 The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group to cash
flow interest rate risk. During 31st March, 2019 and 31st March, 2018, the Group’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly

[…]

(a)  Interest rate risk exposure
 On financial liabilities:
 The exposure of the Group’s financial liabilities to interest rate risk is as follows:

Particulars 31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018
Variable rate borrowings  2239.36  3775.07
Fixed rate borrowings  17645.25  15108.36
Total borrowings  19884.61  18883.43

170 | Merino Industries Limited

(Rupees in lakh, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

(iii)  Price risk
(a) Exposure
 The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the

balance sheet at fair value through other comprehensive income. To manage its price risk arising from investments
in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the
limits set by the Group. The Boards of Directors of the Companies in the Group periodically reviews and approves all
investment decisions.

(b)  Sensitivity
 (a) The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the share prices on the Group’s equity.

Particulars Impact on other components
of equity (before tax)

31st March,
2019

31st March,
2018

Share price - Increase 5%*  228.76  101.79
Share price - Decrease 5%*  (228.76)  (101.79)

 * Assuming all other variables to be constant

 (b) The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the mutual fund prices on the Group’s equity.
Particulars Impact on profit before tax

31st March,
2019

31st March,
2018

Mutual fund value - Increase 7% (7%)*  281.64  188.99
Mutual fund value - Decrease 7% (7%)*  (281.64)  (188.99)

 * Assuming all other variables to be constant

(iv)  Agricultural Risk
 Cultivation of potato seeds and standing crops being an agricultural activity, there are certain specific financial risks. These

financial risks arise mainly due to adverse weather conditions, logistic problems inherent to remote areas, and fluctuation
of selling price of finished goods (potato seeds and standing crops) due to increase in supply/availability.

 The Group manages the above financial risks in the following manner:
(a)  Sufficient inventory levels of agro chemicals, fertilizers and other inputs are maintained so that timely corrective action

can be taken in case of adverse weather conditions.

(b) The Group manages this risk by aligning its production to anticipated demand and taking early corrective steps to
recognise and dispose excess stocks.

 Sensitivity
 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates as

below:
Particulars Impact on

profit before tax
Impact on

other components of equity
31st March,

2019
31st March,

2018
31st March,

2019
31st March,

2018
Interest expense rates – increase by 50
basis points (50 bps)*

 (11.20)  (18.88)  (7.28)  (12.34)

Interest expense rates – decrease by 50
basis points (50 bps)*

 11.20  18.88  7.28  12.34

 * Assuming all other variables to be constant

Annual Report 2018-19 | 171

(Rupees in lakh, unless otherwise stated)
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
Note : 52 - Segment reporting
The Group’s operating segments are organised and managed through the respective business managers, according to the nature
of products manufactured and sold with each segment representing a strategic business unit. These business units’ performance
are reviewed by the boards of the companies in the Group (Chief Operating Decision Maker - ‘CODM’).

The reporting segments of the Group are as below:
(i)  Laminates: Comprises manufacturing and selling of Decorative Laminates, Chemicals (primarily meant for captive consumption),